Puget Sound Energy P.O. Box 97034 Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 Received pse.com Records Management Nov 22, 2023

November 22, 2023

Filed Via Web Portal

Kathy Hunter, Acting Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503

Re: Amended Petition for an Amendment to Order No. 01 Authorizing Puget Sound Energy's Accounting Treatment for the Cost Recovery and Pass Back of Natural Gas Costs and Proceeds Associated With the Climate Commitment Act in RCW 70A.65 - Docket UG-230471

Dear Executive Director Hunter,

In accordance with WAC 480-07-370(3), Puget Sound Energy ("PSE"), encloses its Amended Petition for an Accounting Order Authorizing PSE's Accounting Treatment for the Cost Recovery and Pass Back of Natural Gas Costs and Proceeds Associated With the Climate Commitment Act ("CCA") in RCW 70A.65.

This Amended Petition seeks an amendment to Order No. 01 in this docket to extend the accounting treatment to be in effect as long as pass-through recovery and pass-back is provided, in full or in part, for PSE's compliance with gas CCA. It also seeks deferral treatment for B&O Taxes associated with CCA auction proceeds, the recovery for which is included in its Schedule 111 Tariff Filings. And, finally, it seeks accounting treatment associated with spending on decarbonization projects for low-income, residential and small business customers that PSE is seeking be funded from CCA auction proceeds. This Amended Petition relates to the Natural Gas Tariff Schedule 111 2024 Filing which has been filed separately, concurrent with this petition.

If you have any other questions, please contact me at (425) 456-2105.

Sincerely,

/s/ Susan Free

Susan E. Free Director of Revenue Requirements and Regulatory Compliance Puget Sound Energy PO Box 97034, BEL10W Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 (425) 456-2105 / susan.free@pse.com

cc: Lisa Gafken, Public Counsel

Kathy Hunter, Executive Director and Secretary November 22, 2023 Page 2 of 2

> Ed Finklea, AWEC Sheree Carson, Perkins Coie Jeff Roberson, WUTC Staff

Attachments: Amended Petition for Accounting Order Certificate of Service